| (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) | PATEN | TS ONLY | U.S. Patent and Trademark C |
|---|---|---|---|
| Tab settings 🖘 🖚 🔻 | v v | T T | <u> </u> |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of I | Patents and Trademarks | : Please record the attached o | riginal documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): Tim Clark, Stephen J. Scherer, Pa | ul A. Rosenan | Name: Bal | of receiving party(ies) boa Instruments Incorporated |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att | ached? 💭 Yes 🛄 No | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Merger | Street Address: 1382 Bell Avenue | |
| Security Agreement | Change of Name | Street Address: | |
| | | City:Tustin | State:CAZip:927 |
| Execution Date: April 10 | | Additional name(s) & ad | idress(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔛 N |
| If this document is being filed toge A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/872,133 | | B. Patent No.(s) | |
| | Additional numbers a | ttached? 🞑 Yes 🖾 No | |
| Name and address of party to who concerning document should be may | ailed: | 6. Total number of app | lications and patents involved: |
| J. Mark Holland & / | Associates | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 | .41)\$40 |
| Internal Address: | | 📮 Enclosed | |
| | | Authorized to b | e charged to deposit account |
| 2 Civia Dia | | 8. Deposit account nu | mber: |
| Street Address: 5 Civic Pild | a, Suite 210 | | 08-2624 |
| City: <u>Newport Beach</u> State: CA | Zip:92660 | (Attach duplicate copy of | this page if paying by deposit account |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | DO NOT USI | E THIS SPACE | 1 |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and b is a true copy of the original docum J. Mark Holland Name of Person Signing | pelief, the foregoing lient. | information is true and co Mark Hollan Signature | 4/28/03 Date |
| Mail docu | iments to be recorded with Commissioner of Patents & | er sheet, attachments, and doc h required cover sheet informatic Trademarks, Box Assignments h, D.C. 20231 | |
| |),pd | 1 | |

700029084

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tim Clark, an individual residing at 151 Arbor Lane, Moss Beach, California 94038, Stephen J. Scherer, an individual residing at, 2331 Fig Tree Drive, Tustin, California, and Paul A. Rosenau, an individual residing at 2104 N. Olive Street, Santa Ana, California, are the original, first and joint inventors of a certain invention as described and/or claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, as follows:

| Title: | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REMOTELY |
|-------------|---|
| | MONITORING AND CONTROLLING POOL OR SPA |
| Serial No.: | 09/872,133 |
| Filed: | June 1, 2001 |
| Inventors: | Tim Clark, Stephen J. Scherer and Paul A. Rosenau |

WHEREAS, Balboa Instruments Incorporated, a corporation having a principal place of business at 1382 Bell Avenue, Tustin, California 92780, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to said invention in the United States of America and throughout the world, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Tim Clark, Stephen J. Scherer and Paul A. Rosenau, by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to said invention, in the United States and throughout the world, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor, continuation, or continuation-in-part thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Balboa Instruments Incorporated, its successors and assigns to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

ASSIGNMENT - Page 1 of 4

Docket No. VTTI-P2702

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE Balboa Instruments Incorporated to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in our name, at its election.

AND WE HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Balboa Instruments Incorporated, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in Balboa Instruments Incorporated, its successors and assigns, and that we will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Balboa Instruments Incorporated, execute any division, reissue, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Balboa Instruments Incorporated, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Balboa Instruments Incorporated, its successors and assigns.

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said Balboa Instruments Incorporated, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNMENT - Page 2 of 4

Docket No. VTTI-P2702

0161

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment, at the location and on the date or dates indicated below.

| Signed at | , ir | n the State o | | | |
|--|--|---------------|------------------|----------------------|--|
| | (City) | | (Sta | ite) | |
| <u> Tim Clark</u> | | 160 | 1al | | 03/12/03 |
| NAME OF INVE | | - | ture of Inventor | | Date |
| STATE OF <u>Ca</u> | li Fornia) | | | | · · · |
| STATE OF \underline{C} . | (p Mates) | SS. | | | |
| On this known by me to acknowledged that | be the person des | cribed in a | id who signed | the foregoing in | , to me known, and nstrument, and who irposes set forth. |
| | CARLOS GAR | | Carlo | Jun | |
| | COMM. # 13202 NOTARY PUBLIC - CAL | IFORNIA 🔒 | Notary Public | | |
| Z | SAN MATEO COUR My Comm. Expires SEP | VTY 4 | My Commiss | ion Expires: <u></u> | ept 82005 |
| i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i | | | | | |
| Signed at | . in | the State of | f | | |
| <u> </u> | (City) | | (Sta | te) | |
| Stephen J. Schere NAME OF INVE | | Signat | ure of Inventor | | Date |
| STATE OF |) | | | | |
| COUNTY OF | | S. | | | |
| known, and knows | n by me to be the | person desc | ribed in and wh | to signed the for | n J. Scherer, to me regoing instrument, for the purposes set |
| | | | Notary Public | | 1. A. |
| | | | My Commissi | on Expires: | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| <u>ASSIGNMENT</u> | <u>- Page 3 of 4</u> | | | Docket | No. VTTI-P2702 PATENT |
| | | | | REEL: 1 | 13610 FRAME |

| Sent By: J Mark Holland and Associates; | 9497186756; | Apr-28-03 4:23PM; | Page 6/7 |
|---|---|---|--|
| Sert By: J Mark Holland and Associates; | 9497186756; | Mar-20-03 14:46; | Page 8/9 |
| | | | |
| | e en l'anna anna anna anna anna anna anna a | | |
| н. На станција на станција На станција на | | | |
| | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHE | EREOF, the undersigned | d have executed this Assignment | ient, at |
| the location and on the date or dates | indicated below. | | |
| | $\sum_{i=1}^{n} (i - i) = \sum_{i=1}^{n} (i - i)$ | | |
| ter transferrer ter | the State of | | |
| Signed at, in (City) | | State) | |
| • • | | | |
| Tim Clark NAME OF INVENTOR | Signature of Invent | Or Date | , in an an |
| NAME OF INVENTOR | | | |
| STATE OF) | | | • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • |
| COUNTY OF | s. | | |
| | \sim \sim \sim | | |
| On this day of known by me to be the person des | 200, before me ar | peared Tim Clark, to me know | wa, and ad who |
| known by me to be the person des acknowledged that he signed it as a | free act of his own free | will and for the purposes set f | orth. |
| SCKHOWIELIGED HILL TO STERIOU II NO O | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| | Notary Put | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | Notary Fut |)nc | |
| | My Comm | ission Expires: | |
| | | | |
| | | · · | |
| in the French in | the State of _ Cali | FORNIA | |
| Signed at $\underline{\gamma} \times \underline{\gamma} \times \underline{\gamma}$, in (City) | | (State)/ | |
| | Latt 1 | dh- 4-10- | カマ |
| Stephen J. Scherer NAME OF INVENTOR | Signatury of Inven | | <u> </u> |
| | | | |
| STATE OF (Alifornia) | | | |
| COUNTY OF OLANGE | SS. | | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | ···· | |
| On this <u>10</u> day of <u>490</u> known, and known by me to be the | 4, 2004, before me | appeared Stephen J. Schere have signed the forceoing ins | r, 10 me trument. |
| and who acknowledged that he sign | red it as a free act of his | own free will and for the pur | poses set |
| forth. | | | |
| DAVID NGL | | ID NGUYZN | |
| U Comm. # 125 Notary Public ca | LIFORNIA U Notary Pu | blic V | |
| Ovange Cours My Census, Expires Jan | | | ν υ |
| | My Comm | nission Expires: 1/15/200 | |
| | | | <u></u> |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | . · | |
| | 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - | | |
| | en e | · · · · | |
| A COMPARENT Dawn 3 of 4 | | Docket No. VTT | 1-P270Z |
| ASSIGNMENT - Page 3 of 4 | | | |

Sent By: J Mark Holland and Associates;

9497186756; 94971**86756**;

Mar-20-03 14:46;

Page 7/7 Page 9/9

| | in the State of <u>CA</u> | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------------------|----------|
| (City) | MM (State) | 04/10/03 |
| Paul A. Rosenau NAME OF INVENTOR | Signature of Inventor | Date |
| STATE OF (MITTORNIA) | SS. | |
| COUNTY OF DRANGE) | | |

On this 10° day of $Aperic_ 200^{\circ}$ before me appeared Paul A. Rosenau, to me known, and known by me to be the person described in and who signed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

DAVID NGUYEN Comm. # 1250032 COMIN. # 1250032 Grange County nm. Exeires Jan. 15, 2004 T

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 1/15/2004

Z.WINWORDAVTTIV270232902ASSLDOC

ASSIGNMENT - Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 04/28/2003

Docket No. VTTI-P2702